
 
 
 

 
 

Summary of Candidate Election Expenses  
June 9, 2009 Provincial General Election 

Halifax Citadel-Sable Island: Ryan Watson (GPNS) 
Official Agent: John Maden 
Date Filed: August 17, 2009 

 
Maximum Expenses Permitted: $ 68,912.00 

Maximum Reimbursement (public funding): $ 21,031.20 

1 Under ss. 180(1) and 183(1) of the Elections Act the Chief Electoral Officer must be satisfied that all              
    expenses reported by the official agent of a candidate are accurate and meet the definition of election          
    expenses. The detailed review conducted by the Chief Electoral Officer may result in adjustments for a         
    number of reasons including omission of expenses that must be reported as election expenses and              
    inclusion of expenses that do not meet the definition of election expenses.  

 
 
 
 
                                                                                           

 

Expense Category Filed by Official 
Agent 

Election 
Expenses Eligible 

for 
Reimbursement 1 

 
Headquarter Expenses 

 
$ 0.00  

 
$ 0.00  

 
Worker Remuneration 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
Publicity / Advertising 

 
3,272.93

 
3,272.93

 
Travel 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
Campaign Functions 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
Other 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
Personal Expenses of Candidate 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
  Subtotal 

 
$ 3,272.93

 
$ 3,272.93

   

 
Disputed Claims 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
  Total 

 
$ 3,272.93

 
$ 3,272.93



 
 
 

 
 

Summary of Candidate Election Expenses  
June 9, 2009 Provincial General Election 

Halifax Citadel-Sable Island: Gerry Walsh (NSLP) 
Official Agent: Jim Horwich 

Date Filed: October 13, 2009 
 

Maximum Expenses Permitted: $ 68,912.00 
Maximum Reimbursement (public funding): $ 21,031.20 

1 Under ss. 180(1) and 183(1) of the Elections Act the Chief Electoral Officer must be satisfied that all              
    expenses reported by the official agent of a candidate are accurate and meet the definition of election          
    expenses. The detailed review conducted by the Chief Electoral Officer may result in adjustments for a         
    number of reasons including omission of expenses that must be reported as election expenses and              
    inclusion of expenses that do not meet the definition of election expenses.  

 
 
 
 
                                                                                           

 

Expense Category Filed by Official 
Agent 

Election 
Expenses Eligible 

for 
Reimbursement 1 

 
Headquarter Expenses 

 
$ 10,180.94  

 
$ 6,909.74  

 
Worker Remuneration 

 
7,638.22

 
7,638.22

 
Publicity / Advertising 

 
32,483.54

 
32,183.54

 
Travel 

 
924.69

 
924.69

 
Campaign Functions 

 
124.24

 
424.24

 
Other 

 
212.82

 
212.82

 
Personal Expenses of Candidate 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
  Subtotal 

 
$ 51,564.45

 
$ 48,293.25

   

 
Disputed Claims 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
  Total 

 
$ 51,564.45

 
$ 48,293.25



 
 
 

 
 

Summary of Candidate Election Expenses  
June 9, 2009 Provincial General Election 

Halifax Citadel-Sable Island: Leonard Preyra (NDP) 
Official Agent: Peter Glenister 
Date Filed: August 17, 2009 

 
Maximum Expenses Permitted: $ 68,912.00 

Maximum Reimbursement (public funding): $ 21,031.20 

1 Under ss. 180(1) and 183(1) of the Elections Act the Chief Electoral Officer must be satisfied that all          
    expenses reported by the official agent of a candidate are accurate and meet the definition of election       
    expenses. The detailed review conducted by the Chief Electoral Officer may result in adjustments for a     
    number of reasons including omission of expenses that must be reported as election expenses and          
    inclusion of expenses that do not meet the definition of election expenses.  

 
                                                                                      
 
 
 

 

Expense Category Filed by Official 
Agent 

Election 
Expenses 
Eligible for 

Reimbursement 1 

 
Headquarter Expenses 

 
$ 6,952.05  

 
$ 6,901.81  

 
Worker Remuneration 

 
17,729.15

 
17,729.15

 
Publicity / Advertising 

 
17,986.53

 
17,986.53

 
Travel 

 
1,575.92

 
1,575.92

 
Campaign Functions 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
Other 

 
2,391.21

 
2,391.21

 
Personal Expenses of Candidate 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
  Subtotal 

 
$ 46,634.86

 
$ 46,584.62

   

 
Disputed Claims 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
  Total 

 
$ 46,634.86

 
$ 46,584.62



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


